Form 4.72

Sechon 106

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

{c) Delete as applicable
{d) Insert date

(e) The copy account
must be authenbcated
by the written
sgnature{s) of the
liquidator(s)

(f) Insert venue of the
meeting

Presenter's name, address and reference (f any) $/19
Leonard Curbs, Holling Mount, Holling Lane,
Lancashire, BL9 8DG

SJng

CVLCD472 23 04 12

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06433194

Name of Company

(@)
BEAUTY CREATIVE LIMITED

We (b} JM Titley M Maloney
of Leonard Curbis Holling Mount Holling Lane Lancashire BL9 8DG

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) summoned for {d) 27 February 2013 pursuant to
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 15 attached) (e} fad
before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been concluded, and the property of the company has
been disposed of and {c) no quorum was present at the meeting

2 give nolice that a general meeting of the creditors was duly (¢) summoned for (d) 27 February 2013 pursuant o
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how the
winding up of the company has been concluded, and the property of the company has been disposed of and {c) no
quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was hetd at {f) Hollins Mount Hollins Lane Lancashire BL9 8DG
The report covers the penod fram (d} 12 December 2012 to (d) 27 February 2013 (close of winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (including any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

In view of the fact that no quorum was present at both the members’ and creditors” meeting, the following
resolution was not passed

1 That the joint hquidators’ final account of receipts and payments be approved
In accordance with the prowisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the joint iquidators shall have therr release
upon filing Form 4 72 Retum of Final Meeting with the Registrar of Comparies At the same time the joint

hquidators shall be discharged from all hability m relation to the winding up in accordance with Section
173(4) of the Act

ey

i

COMPAKIES WA o




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Beauty Creative Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Registration Number. 06433194
Former Registered Office and Trading Address:
Atthey Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 6QU

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
prepared pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rules 4.49D and 4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

27 February 2013

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury BLS 8DG
Tel - 0161 767 1250  Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery@leonardcurtis co.uk

Ref SJIB727Q1050

Jomnt Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 February 2013




Beauty Creative Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liguidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liguidators’ Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights

7 Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

APPENDICES

A Final Account of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 11 October 2012 to 27 February 2013
B Final Distribution of funds held by the Joint Liquidators

c Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 11 Octeber 2010 to 27 February 2013

o

Additional [nformation in relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report
27 February 2013




Beauty Creative Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS, DIRECTORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

1

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

31

32

INTRODUCTION

J M Titley and M Maloney were appointed joint liquidators of Beauty Creative {“the Company”) at meetings of
members and creditors held on 11 October 2010

Mr Titley and Mr Maloney are licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

There has been no change In office-holder since the date of iquidation

The liquidation 1s now complete and this 1s the joint kquidators® final progress report as required by Section 106
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rules 4 49D and 4 126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended})
It shows how the liquidation has been conducted and the Company's property disposed of, the outcome for
creditors and other information that the joint Iiquidators are required to disclose

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed to Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG on 20
October 2010

Cash at Bank

As previously reported, the director’s statement of affairs did not indicate a balance being held in the Company’s
bank account as at the date of liquidaton, however, it transpired that a balance of £2,478 was held and
subsequently remitted into the iquidabon account on 23 November 2010

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £2 was received dunng the course of the iquidation

Unrealisable Assets

The following assets proved unrealisable

Description £
Director's Contnbution to Costs Uncertain
Expected to reahse Uncertain

Creditors wilt be aware that asset realisations were insufficient to cover the joint hquidators’ costs A contnbution
to costs was requested but it was not possible to make any recovery in this regard The case will now be
progressed to closure

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the joint liquidators’ final receipts and payments in the quidation from 11 October 2012 to 27
February 2013 1s attached at Appendix A

At Appendix B is a summary of the fina! distnbution of funds

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 February 2013




Beauty Creative Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

51

52

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

Bibby Financial Services Limited (*Bibby"} hold a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge created on
9 August 2010 and registered on 21 August 2010

Bibby held fixed charge secunty over the debtors of the Company The statement of affars showed that no
surplus would be available to the Company after Bibby had been repaid No claim was receved from Bibby and
there 1s no prospect of a distnbution being paid other than debtor collectons made directly

Preferential Creditors

According to the statement of affairs, preferenttal creditors were estimated to amount to £1,000 in respect of
arrears of wages and holiday pay due to the Company’s former employees

No preferential clam was recetved dunng the liqudaton There 1s no prospect of a distnbution to the
preferential creditors of the Company

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

Estmated unsecured creditor clams, according to the Company’s books and records, as at the date that the
Company entered into quidation, amounted to £22,732 Claims totalling £83,137 were recewed dunng the
liquidation

As was mentioned joint hiquidators’ progress report dated 1 December 2011, the funds realised have already been
distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the iquidation As a result, there will be no dividend
1o the ordinary unsecured creditors

The jomnt iquidators have collated and acknowledged (where requested) the clams of the ordinary unsecured
creditors, atthough, in view of the fact that there will be no distnbution to this class of creditor, unsecured claims
have not been formally agreed

No monies were paid to ordinary unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the Act (“the
prescnbed part’)

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following the inital assessment, no detatled investigations were considered to be required
by the joint lquidators  Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the joint iquidators dunng the penod of
this report

Notwithstanding the above, the joint liquidaters have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant authonty

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 February 2013




Beauty Creative Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
Remuneration

A fee of £4,000 in respect of the preparation of the statement of affairs was approved by creditors at the
meeting of creditors held on 11 October 2010 The sum of £2,008 has been drawn in this respect and the
remaining balance of £1,992 has been wntten off

At the same meeting, it was resolved that the joint liquidators’ remuneration be payable by reference to time
properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the iquidation The joint liquidators’ total
time costs are £11,144, which represents 58 7 hours at an average hourly rate of £18385 Attached at
Appendix C 1s a ime analysis which provides detalls of the actwvity costs incurred by staff grade dunng the
hquidation

There were insufficient realisattons in the hquidation with which to pay the joint hguidators’ remuneraton The
full balance of £11,144 was wntten off

Description of time spent by Category
Statutory and Review

This involved making regular reviews of the case file to ensure all matters were being progressed and
complying with the statutory requirement to submt a Directors’ Conduct Report to The Insolvency Service

Expenses and Disbursements

The joint hquidators have incurred expenses and Category 1 disbursements (independent third party expenses
paid and reimbursed to the joint iquidators, which do not require creditors’ consent) as follows

Total

amount Amount Amount

incurred incurred in Amount still to be

to date this penod reimbursed reimbursed
Description £ £ £ £
Client ID Checks 1990 1990 1990 Nil
Companies House Searches 1900 1900 1800 Nil
Storage Costs 2983 2983 2983 Ni
Bordereau Fee 2500 2500 2500 Nil
Statutory Advertising 303 30 30330 303 30 Nil
Licence Fee 7500 7500 7500 Nil
Total 472.03 472.03 472 03 Nil

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include payments to outside parties in
which the joint iquidators or Leonard Curtis have an interest, also known as Category 2 disbursements [n this
case, no costs falling into this category have been incurred

Attached at Appendix D s additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade

No professional adwvisors, including subcontractors, have been used dunng the hquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 February 2013




Beauty Creative Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

69

610

611

612

71

72

73

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of receipt of ths report, a creditor may request the joint iquidators to prowide further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in this report A request must be in writing, and may be made by a
secured creditar, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least five per cent in value of the creditors
(including that creditor), or the permission of the court

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concumrence of at least 10 per cent in value of the
creditors (including that credrtor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court, on the grounds that the
basis fixed for the joint iquidators’ remuneration Is inappropnate, or the remuneration or expenses charged by the
joint iquidators 1s excessive

The application must, subject to any order of the court under paragraph 6 10 above, be made no later than
eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the remuneration
or the incurmng of the expenses In question

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of the iquidation

FINAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

In accordance with the prowisions of Section 106 of the Act, the joint liquidators were obliged to convene final
meetings of members and creditors to present their report and these were to be held at this office on 27 February

2013

In view of the fact that no quorum was present at both the members' and creditors’ meeting, the following
resolution was not passed

1 That the joint lquidators’ final account of recelpts and payments be approved
In accordance with the provisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the joint liguidators shall have their release upon

filng Form 4 72 Retum of Final Meeting with the Registrar of Companies At the same time the joint iquidators
shall be discharged from al} iability in refation to the winding up In accordance with Section 173(4) of the Act

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
BEAUTY CREATIVE LIMITED

JMTIJLEY

JOI

Lice!

LIQUIDATOR

n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

Joint Liqudators’ Fina! Progress Report
27 February 2013




Beauty Creative Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A
FINAL ACCOUNT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 11 OCTOBER 2012 TO 27 FEBRUARY 2013
Asat10 Movements
Estimated October in the
to Realise 2012 Period Cumulative
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank Nib 247868 Nil 2,478 68
Director's Contnbution to Costs Uncerlain Nil Nil Nil
Uncertain 247868 il 247868
Bank Interest 214 Nil 214
2,480 82 Nil 2,480 82
PAYMENTS
Software Support 7500 Nil 7500
Statement of Affairs Fee 2,000 00 879 2,008 79
Companies House Searches 19 00 Nil 1900
Chent ID Checks 1990 Nil 1990
Bordereau Fee 2500 Nit 2500
Statutory Advertising 22680 76 50 303 30
Storage Costs 2267 716 2983
TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES INCURRED 2,388 37 92 45 2,480 82
BALANCE IN HAND 9245 (92 45) Nil
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Current Account 8920 (89 20) Nif
VAT Recewvable 325 {(325) Ni
9245 9245 NIl

Jont Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 February 2013




Beauty Creative Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

FINAL DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS HELD BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS

Balance at bank as at 27 February 2013

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

APPENDIX B

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
27 February 2013




£102 Aierugay /2
poday ssaibord ui4 siopepmbry Juof

Sanunu g ase (Y [V

ce6sl 08el 00061 11114 E 1% 0005t {3} ;mey Apnoy) aBeaay
L 286 0088IT 6 006mwT 16l 00 ¥26 ¥ Wi W 006er't Iy [0]
0005t {0 65% £l - - - - . - - * 00 &5 £h suoneBnsaau
09 1&€ 05260' or 06082 £ - - - - 0028l 1 00 09 1 sy spar) wouniioddy y8o
00061 00045 ot - - 0006 0 - - - - - . ABaens g Ouuue)g
00061 00 L5 £ - - 00 LEY &2 - - - - - jusugoddy
0091 0589L°L 72 0GELY 14 00 08¢ 174 . - 00 G/ S HOTROSIURLDY [RIAUSD)
00021 0009 6 008 ¢ - - - - - - - - SpIofpue)
83002 0053t £ 06 oiy £E 00 £EL Fi 008 ¥ 05¢% A 00 0Kt ¥ sanyiqer)
989 05692t 8! 000t 8 002Es 174 - - o :{ NI A ] - - sjassy
16061 00 ¥l (A 00 ¥l ! - - - - - - - - quatiied § sxdRIdy
601 G286t €2 0SS 1Tl 00118 134 0008 o7 00 €52 174 006t 1 ManTY R Aoymeg
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ey Moy 1507 s 1909 s 1807 qun 1807 sy} 1807 L] 0] s
afleraay mop b IojensRLUpY Z Ioensuupy } orEnsnIIpyY ¢ sabeuey sbauey UG

€107 AYVYNYE3 L2 OL 0102 ¥390L20 | WO¥L S1S0I NIL SHOLVGINDIT LNIOP 40 ANYINNNS
J XION3ddV

uogepinby Alejunjo ,$103paid u) - pajiwr aaear) fneag




- L]

* Beauty Creative Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The followang information refating to the policy of Leonard Curbis is considered to be relevant to credifors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director mvolvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skifls to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ commitiee or creditors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending fo
matters ansing in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calcutated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
given below In cases of exceptional complexty or nsk, the insolvency practtioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the
appropnate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shalt be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 425 531
Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 285 356
Admimstrator 1 230 287
Administrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 190 237
Administrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s ntended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the
office holders or therr staff will be prowided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used will be given in reports to ¢rediters Unless otherwise indicated the fee amrangement for
each 15 based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements The cheice of professional adwisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, therr
expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwmise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there i1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or his o her staff
Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in guestion but not to a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following
items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line wath the cost of external prowision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ Fnal Progress Report
27 February 2013




